2. Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Continuing Group

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Continuing Group illustrating the

effect of the Proposed Disposal. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the unaudited

consolidated balance sheet of Johnson Service Group as at 30 June 2007, adjusted as described in the notes

set out below. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared to illustrate how the

Proposed Disposal might have affected the net assets of the Group had it been effected as at 30 June 2007.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,

because of its nature, it addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Continuing

Group’s actual financial position or results.

13.5.6
13.5.7(1)
13.5.7(2)
13.5.7(3)(c)
13.5.8(1)
13.5.8(2)
II.1
II.2
II.3
II.4
II.5
II.6

30

Pro forma adjustments
Johnson Service Pro forma

Group at Continuing
30 June 2007 Net disposal Net assets Disposal Group

Unaudited proceeds disposed of adjustments Unaudited
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

£m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 138.9 – (30.0) – 108.9

Intangible assets 37.1 – (19.0) – 18.1

Property, plant and equipment 59.2 – (1.7) – 57.5

Textile rental items 25.1 – – – 25.1

Trade and other receivables 0.2 – – – 0.2

Derivative financial assets 1.7 – – – 1.7

Deferred income tax assets 9.7 – – – 9.7
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

271.9 – (50.7) – 221.2

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Current assets
Inventories 30.5 – (20.4) – 10.1

Trade and other receivables 65.0 13.2 (11.0) 67.2

Derivative financial assets 0.1 – – 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 9.4 – (5.1) 5.1 9.4
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

105.0 13.2 (36.5) 5.1 86.8

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (28.2) – 12.6 – (15.6)

Net intercompany creditors – (58.0) 58.0 – –

Other creditors and accruals (62.3) – – – (62.3)

Current income tax liabilities (0.2) – – (13.2) (13.4)

Borrowings (1.2) – – – (1.2)

Derivative financial liabilities (0.2) – – – (0.2)

Provisions (7.1) – – – (7.1)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

(99.2) (58.0) 70.6 (13.2) (99.8)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Net current assets/(liabilities) 5.8 (44.8) 34.1 (8.1) (13.0)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (158.2) 64.6 – – (93.6)

Retirement benefit obligations (12.7) – – 2.1 (10.6)

Deferred income tax liabilities (8.6) – 5.7 – (2.9)

Provisions (8.0) – – – (8.0)

Derivative financial liabilities (0.7) – – – (0.7)

Other non-current liabilities (1.6) – – – (1.6)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

(189.8) 64.6 5.7 2.1 (117.4)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Net assets 87.9 19.8 (10.9) (6.0) 90.8

———— ———— ———— ———— ————

31

Notes:

1. The net assets of Johnson Service Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited 30 June 2007

consolidated interim financial statements of Johnson Service Group.

2. The total amount which the Purchaser has agreed to pay in cash on Completion is £82.5 million (subject to certain adjustments

post Completion as detailed in paragraph 2 of Part V of this document), together with an amount equal to the aggregate cash

balances of the Disposal Group as at completion. Expected net cash proceeds of the Proposed Disposal of £79.9 million (subject